Agenda Item #7

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE:
January 25, 2016

SUBJECT:

Federal Fiscal Year 2016 Sub-allocated Federal Highway Administration Funds and Funding
Levels for Closeout Programming — Amendment and Administrative Modification to the FY
2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program, and to the 2035 Regional Transportation
Plan

SUMMARY:

A summary of the Federal Highway Administration sub-allocated funding that includes Congestion
Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ), Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP-
MAG), Surface Transportation Program (STP-MAG), and Transportation Alternatives Program
(TAP-MAG) programs has been completed. It is determined that the MAG region is estimated to
have federal funding that is available for the Closeout programming priorities as described in the
Federal Fund Programming Guidelines and Procedures that were approved by Regional Council
in June 2015. Two options were developed for consideration to address available funding
(Closeout).

On December 10, 2015 a Memo was distributed to the MAG Management Committee,
announcing that MAG will accept project advancements, current year work phase engineering cost
updates, and design work phase requests were due to MAG by Friday, January 15, 2016. The
memo noted that as estimated, $4,636,236 would be available for closeout. Eligible requests
received by the deadline for Advancement, current year Increases, and Design work phases total
$ 6,034,051 (see attachment titled: Listing of Closeout Requests Received). Four projects were
proposed for Advancement, totaling $2,309,135. Nine projects are proposed for Increases to
FY2016 work phases, totaling $1,181,304. Sixteen projects are proposed for Design work
phases, totaling $2,543,613.

An additional eight requests were received, totaling $3,956,559 which include projects categorized
as New, Regional Highway and Freeway Program, ADOT 5-Year Statewide Program, and the
MAG Arterial Life Cycle Program. These requests will be addressed within their respective
programs at a later date, as funding allows.

Based on the updated information in the attached document (Summary of Requests with
Proposed Funding Updates), adjustments have been made based on new Obligation Authority
rate at 94.9%, delay of conversion of an ALCP project for FFY2016, and deferments of projects
by ADOT. Also updated is the FFY2013 Closeout process loans; the ALCP borrowed funding and
repayments are scheduled in FY2017, and FY2018 that could be advanced. If advancements of
obligation authority are completed, an additional $1,537,156 could be accessed for projects
programmed in FY2018-2019 where agencies would like to request federal funding for their
Design work phase in FY2016.



The two options developed include consideration for current financial projections, updated project
schedules, revised data received from the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT), and
updated estimated project costs.

Option One:
Fund all eligible requests for Advancements (A), Increases in current year work phases (l), and
FY2016 Design work phases (D) as noted in the attachment labeled FY2016 Advancements,
Increases, & Design: Requests for Non Lifecycle & Non 5 year Program Projects. Totaling
$6,034,051. The ALCP program will address the remaining OA currently estimated at
$11,345,078.

Option Two:

Fund all eligible requests for Advancements (A), Increases in current year work phases (l), and

FY2016 Design work phases (D) as noted in the attachment labeled FY2016 Advancements,

Increases, & Design: Requests for Non Lifecycle & Non 5 year Program Projects. Totaling

$6,034,051. Additionally, extend the request period for FY2016 funding for Design workphases
that have construction/procurement programming in FY2018, until February 11, 2016 Close of
Business for agencies to submit CMAQ, TAP-MAG, and STP-MAG non-LifeCycle as noted in their

project application as reviewed by the technical committees. The extended closeout for Design
will address the $1,537,156, and the ALCP will address the remaining OA currently estimated at

$9,807,921.

PUBLIC INPUT:
None has been received.

PROS & CONS:
PROS: Approval of an option and the related TIP amendment and administrative modification will
allow the projects to proceed in a timely manner and will protect sub-allocated regional funding.

CONS: None.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

TECHNICAL: The Closeout process of evaluating projects is included in the Federal Fund
Programming Guidelines. Projects that wish to utilize transportation federal funds need to be
shown in the current approved TIP in the year that they will commence and may need to undergo
an air quality conformity analysis or consultation. Projects that are using FY 2016 federal funding
need to initiate their project with ADOT Local Governments Section prior to June 1, 2016 or
funding is at risk, and could be lost for the project.

If Option Two is recommended, project requests received will be considered at the February 25,
2016 Transportation Review Committee. If additional obligation authority is announced by ADOT
based on actuals, that the ALCP cannot address this year, other program options will be
discussed at the TRC.

POLICY: There is no annual guarantee that additional funding will be available for Closeout.
Currently, ADOT has not released the updated funding that was authorized under the FAST Act
for Federal Fiscal Year 2016. Estimates used for funding FFY 2016 are based on FFY 2015
actuals, with slight modifications to obligation authority per ADOT Financial Management Services
guidance. Federal funding amounts are subject to change. This amendment and administrative
modification request is in accordance with MAG guidelines. The TIP is required to be fiscally
constrained. Based on projected final voucher revenues, and the reasonable expectation that all



projects programmed in FFY 2016 can make authorization, the scenarios proposed for the region
can be met.

ACTION NEEDED:

Recommend approval to proceed with Option One or Option Two and of the necessary
amendments and administrative modifications to the FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation
Improvement Program, and as appropriate, to the 2035 Regional Transportation.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
None.

CONTACT PERSON:
Eric Anderson, Transportation Director, or Teri Kennedy, Transportation Improvement Program
Manager, (602) 254-6300.






Listing of all Closeout Requests Received

Agency Work Year TIPID Location

MAG 2016 MAGL16- Regionwide
431C3
Pinal 2017  PNL15- Barnes Rd: White & Parker
County 409 Rd to Fuqua Rd; Fuqua Rd:
Barnes Rd to Lealand Rd
Avondale 2016  AVN15- Dysart Rd: Rancho Santa Fe
461C2  to Indian School Rd
Pinal 2017  PNL17- Germann Road: Meridian
County 403 Road to Ironwood Drive
Buckeye 2016 BKY17- Rainbow Rd: Durango St to
401D  Lower Buckeye Rd; Lower
Buckeye Rd: Rainbow Rd to
Watson Rd; Watson Rd to
Chandler 2016  CHN20- Chandler Boulevard: I-10 to
740D  54th Street
Glendale 2017 GLN17- Camelback Road, 79th
440 Avenue to 83rd Avenue
El Mirage 2016  ELM18- El Mirage Rd: 1300 ft N of
460D  Northern Ave to Grand Ave
frontage road, Thunderbird
Rd: 127th Ave to El Frio St,
Peoria Ave: El Mirage Rd to
121st Ave
Scottsdale 2018 SCT18- Thomas Rd: 60th Street to
460 Pima Road
Glendale 2018 GLN18- 67th Avenue, Glendale

440 Avenue to Orangewood Ave
and Orangewood Avenue,
67th Avenue to US 60
(Grand Ave)

Agency Request Codes: A=Advancement D=Design

Purchase PM-10
Certified Street
Sweepers

Pave Unpaved Roadway.

Procure, construct and
install ITS components

Design Roadway
Widening and
Improvements

Design multiuse path

Design bike lanes

Design Sidewalk
Improvements

Design: fiber , install five
CCTV cameras and
interconnect six traffic
signals

Install 17 video
detection cameras and
TMC software

Design Half Street
Improvements and
Sidewalk

I=Increase in current year

Lanes TRA
Befor Lanes ALI/F AQ In cs/
Miles e After edId Area Program Gran
0 0 0 -—- Marico  None -
pa
25 2 2 PPN- Pinal None
0(210 6
T) o1c/
01D
2205 0 0 CM- Marico  None SZ07
AVN- pa 9
0(216 01c
)T
1.2 0 4 - Pinal None  -----
2 0 0 -—- Marico  None -
pa
0.37 6 6 - Marico  None  ------
pa
0.5 4 bl == Marico  None  ------
pa
0 0 0 - Marico  None  ----—--
pa
345 5 5 - Marico  None --—---
pa
1 0 0 - Marico  None  ----—--
pa

Air Quality

RF HP= Regional Freeway-Highway System

MAG
Mode
CMAQ

SZ14 Air Quality CMAQ-2.5

ITS CMAQ
Street STP-MAG

Bike/Ped CMAQ
Bike/Ped Local
Bike/Ped Local

ITS CMAQ

ITS CMAQ
Bike/Ped Local

z-5-Year= ADOT Statewide programming

Apportion
Funding ment Year Federal

2016

2017

2016

2017

2016

2016

2017

2016

2018

2018

$

$ 1,360,119 $

$

$

508,579 $

230,258 $

368,713 $

Regional

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Total

601,607 $

601,607

243,368 $ 1,603,487

30,741 $

13,918 $

321,000 $

86,500 $

89,000 $

59,500 $

22,287 $

195,000 $

z-ALCP=Arterial Life Cycle Program

539,320

244,176

321,000

86,500

89,000

59,500

391,000

195,000

z-New=

Agency Total Project
Closeout Request FY2016 Federal (work phase)
Fund Type €Advance Request Cost
0 CMAQ I $ = 9 -
0 CMAQ-2.5 A $ 1,568,714 $ 1,663,536
0 CMAQ $ 194,899 $ 746,000
0 STP-MAG A S 230,258 S 244,176
Amend: Add Design CMAQ D S 285,559 S 321,000
workphase to TIP in FY2016,
for federally funded
construction project in
Amend: Add new Bicycleand CMAQ D S 73,000 $ 78,000
Pedestrian project.
Application ID: CHN-20-BPB-
001
Amend: Add new Bicycleand CMAQ D S 83,927 $ 89,000
Pedestrian project.
Application ID: GLN-18-BPB-
005
Amend: Add new project. CMAQ D S 56,109 S 59,500
Project awarded funding
through the CMAQ ITS call
for projects. Agency will
request design funds in
closeout.
Amend: Add new project. CMAQ A S 368,713 S 391,000
Project awarded funding
through the CMAQ ITS call
for projects.
Amend: Add new Bicycleand CMAQ D S 183,885 S 195,000

Pedestrian project.
Application ID: GLN-20-BPB-
001

New project request

1/25/2016

CloseOut
Amount
Recommend Closeout Notes

Balance of FY2016 unfunded SS:
Peoria #2 $259,845, Chandler
$228,749, Glendale $241,043.
Total of 9 sweepers for FY2016.

v

$

Project at 95%, can advance from
FY2017 to 2016. Total project
cost increased by $285,299 to
$1,663,536 based on current
engineering cost estimate.
Agency would like closeout of
advancement and $208,595
increase of federal funds to
cover eng. costs.

v

Avondale would like to request
an additional $200K in Funding.
Bids returned at low bid of
$746,000. Additional funds to
make maximum match are
$194,899.

S - Agency has submitted paperwork
to ADOT for Project Initiation
Pool. Agency requests to
advance currently funded Design
from FY2017 to FY2016.

v

Agency requests Design funds for
FFY2016 in the amount of
$285,559.

n

Project in Chandler CIP; $78k
design FY17/18; $52k R/W
FY18/19; $493k Constr FY19/20.
This request is to accelerate the
design and for federal funding.

n

Agency requests Design funds for
FFY2016.

we

Agency requests design funds for
FFY2016.

Agency has requested to advance project. Desig

S - Agency requests Design funds for
FFY2016.



Listing of all Closeout Requests Received

Agency Work Year TIPID Location
Glendale 2016  GLN14- 67th Avenue between
101 Glendale Ave and Cholla
Street, near the intersection
of 83rd Ave/Maryland
Glendale 2016  GLN19- Paradise Lane, 55th Avenue
741D to 59th Avenue
Surprise 2018 SUR18- Surprise (Citywide)
460
Paradise 2016  PVY16- Lincoln Drive: 660 feet west
Valley 440 of Scottsdale Road to 32nd
Street
Glendale 2016  GLN19- Camelback Rd: 51st Ave to
760D  91st Ave
Peoria 2017  PEO17- 83rd Avenue: Happy Valley
440 Road to Jomax Road
Glendale 2016  GLN18- Glendale (Citywide)
460D
Pinal 2017  PNL17- Barnes Rd, Fuqua Rd to
County 404D  Stanfield Rd
Salt River 2016  SRP16- Longmore Road, Osborn Rd
Pima- 401D  to McDowell Rd
Maricopa
Indian
Communit
Y
Salt River 2017  SRP17- McDonald Drive Subdivision
Pima- 401D  (bounded by May St,
Maricopa McDonald Rd, Dobson Rd
Indian and Montebello Av) and
Communit Palm In, Harris Dr to Gilbert
y Rd
Scottsdale 2017  SCT17- McDowell Road: Pima Road
440 to 64th Street

Agency Request Codes: A=Advancement D=Design

Connect approx. 7
intersections, install 4

CCTV cameras, connect

fiber communications
infrastructure & add

equip. to a public safety

bldg.

Construct Sidewalk
Improvements

Develop ITS strategic
plan and
implementation plan

Design 6' colored
concrete sidewalk

Design fiber,
communication, and
CCTv

Design roadway
widening, bike lanes,
and sidewalk
construction

Design: EVP system
citywide at 48
intersections

PE and final design for
roadway paving

Design sidewalk with
trees and benches at
school bus stops and
other locations as
needed

PE and final design for
roadway paving

Design bike lanes,

narrow travel & median

lanes

I=Increase in current year

Miles

0.5

1.2

eSS

213

Lanes
Befor

e
0

Lanes ALI/F AQ

After edId Area
0 CM- Marico
GLN- pa

0(241
)T
0 - Marico
pa
© = Marico
pa
4 - Marico
pa
bl === Marico
pa
2 - Marico
pa
0 —- Marico
pa
2 Marico
pa

0 CMA Marico
Q-SRI pa
0(202

)T

2 Marico

pa

6 —- Marico
pa

TRA
In cs/ MAG
Program Gran Mode Funding
None SZ07 ITS CMAQ
6
01C
None  ------ Bike/Ped Local
None  ------ ITS CMAQ
None  ------ Bike/Ped Local
None  ------ ITS Local
None  ------ Bike/Ped Local
None  ------ ITS Local
None  ------ Air Quality Local
None SZ15 Bike/Ped CMAQ
5
01D/
01c
None = ------ Air Quality Local
None  ------ Bike/Ped Local

RF HP= Regional Freeway-Highway System

Apportion

ment Year Federal

2016

2016

2018

2016

2016

2017

2016

2017

2016

2017

2017

$

$

$

z-5-Year= ADOT Statewide programming

904,164

141,450

Regional

$

Local

$

$

$

$

177,500 $ 1,081,664

58,000

8,550

260,000

166,966

120,500

125,000

130,000

201,661

130,000

470,000

$

$

z-ALCP=Arterial Life Cycle Program

58,000

150,000

260,000

166,966

120,500

125,000

130,000

201,661

130,000

470,000

z-New=

Amend: Reduce Total project
cost by $51,818, from
$1,081,664 to $1029,846.

Amend: Add new Bicycle and
Pedestrian project, Design
workphase. Application ID:
GLN-19-BPB-002

Amend: Add new project.
Project awarded funding
through the CMAQ ITS call
for projects.

Amend: Add new Bicycle and
Pedestrian project.
Application ID: PVY-19-BPB-
001.

Amend: Add new project.
Project awarded funding
through the CMAQ ITS call
for projects.

Amend: Add new Bicycle and
Pedestrian project.
Application ID: PEO-18-BPB-
001

Amend: Add new project.
Project awarded funding
through the CMAQ ITS call
for projects.

Amend: Add new project.
Project awarded funding
through the CMAQ paving
call for projects

Amend: Add new project.
Project awarded construction
funding through the CMAQ
paving call for projects

Amend: Add new Bicycle and
Pedestrian project.
Application ID: SCT-18-BPB-
001

New project request

Agency
Closeout  Request
Fund Type €Advance Request
CMAQ | S 66,980
CMAQ D S 54,694
CMAQ A $ 141,450
CMAQ D S 245,180
CMAQ D S 166,966
CMAQ D S 113,632
CMAQ D S 117,875
CMAQ D S 122,590
CMAQ D S 161,792
CMAQ D S 122,590
CMAQ D S 443,210

Total Project

Cost
&

$

$

FY2016 Federal (work phase)

1,029,846

58,000

150,000

260,000

166,966

120,500

125,000

130,000

201,661

130,000

470,000

1/25/2016

CloseOut

Amount

Recommend Closeout Notes

S - Change project total cost to
reflect current engineer's
estimate and increase federal
share to maximum of 94.3%.
Reduce Total project cost by
$51,818, agency requests
$66,980 in additional federal
funding to 94.3% of updated
project cost; project was
previously overmatched.

n

Agency requests Design funds for
FFY2016.

Plan develop Albert Garcia, 1-15-2016

S - Agency requests Design funds for
FFY2016.

S - Agency requests Design funds for
FFY2016.

S - Agency requests Design funds for
FFY2016.

S - Agency requests Design funds for
FFY2016 in the amount of
$117,875.

S - Agency requests Design funds for
FFY2016.

S - Agency requests design funds for
FFY2016.

S - Agency requests federal funds
for Design.

S - Agency requests Design funds for

FFY2016.



Listing of all Closeout Requests Received

Agency Work Year TIPID Location

Tempe 2017  TMP17- Divot Drive: Kyrene Road to
440 Highline Canal (Western
Canal)
Tempe 2017  TMP17- Rio Salado South Bank
441 under the McClintock Drive
Bridge
Maricopa 2016  MMA14- White Wing Road, from
County 103 171st Avenue to 163rd
Avenue; Montgomery Road,
from 171st Avenue to 163rd
Avenue; 167th Avenue,
from Dixileta Drive to
Windstone Trail; and 168th
Avenue, from Dixileta Drive
to Dove Wing Way
MaricopaC 2017 MMAL7- Riggs Rd, Sun Lakes Blvd to
402 Arizona Ave and Alma
School Rd, Chandler Heights
Blvd to Riggs Rd.
Mesa 2016  MES16- Citywide
402
Maricopa 2016  MMA15- Rockaway Hills Drive,
County 436C beginning of Maintenance
to End of Maintenance
Pinal 2015  PNL14-
County 410D2 Highway to Casa Grande City
limits.
Tempe 2016  TMP15- Various locations in Tempe
403
Peoria 2013 PEO12- Intersection of Peoria Ave
111 and 75th Avenue
Peoria 2013 2014 PEO12- Peoria Ave and 75th Ave

111

Agency Request Codes: A=Advancement D=Design

Design multi-use path

Design shared-use path
underpass

Dove Valley Area
Various LVR Paving

Riggs Road Fiber: Install
Fiber Optic
Communications and
Infrastructure

Integrate 911 Data in

RADS to Support
Incident Management

Pave dirt road

Midway Rd from Gila Bend Design Roadway Paving.

Implementation of
Regional Bike Share,
including procuring
bikes, kiosks, racks, etc.

Design Intersection
Improvement

Design intersection
improvement.

I=Increase in current year

Miles

Lanes
Befor Lanes ALI/F AQ
e After edId Area
0.5 0 0 - Marico
pa
0.1 0 0
2.5 2 2 CM- Marico
MMA: pa
0(243
)D
0 0 0 MMA: Marico
0(256 pa
)D

0 0 0 MES- Marico
0(233 pa
)D
0.7 2 2 CM- Marico
MMA: pa
0(245
)D
15 2 2 PPN- Pinal
0(211
)T
0 0 0 TMP- Marico
0(244 pa
)D
0.1 4 4 0 Marico
pa
0.2 0 0

RF HP= Regional Freeway-Highway System

In

Program

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

5-year

5-year

TRA

cs/
Gran

MAG
Mode
Bike/Ped

Apportion
Funding ment Year Federal Regional
Local 2017 S - S -

Bike/Ped Local 2017 S - S -

SZ06 AirQuality ~CMAQ 2016 $ 1,117,455 $ -
6

01C

sz16  ITS
8

o1ic/

01D

CMAQ 2017 S 734,295

sz18  ITS
6

o1ic/

01D

CMAQ 2016 S 56,580

SZ08 Air Quality 2016 S
6

01cC

CMAQ 235,750

SZ14 Air Quality 2016
7
01ic/

01D

CMAQ

SZ17 Bike/Ped
3

01D/

01cC

CMAQ 2016 $ 636,525 $ =

SH5
36
03D

Safety HSIP, AZ 2015 $ 775,600 S -

0  :etlIntersect HSIP-AZ 2014 $ 775600 S -

z-5-Year= ADOT Statewide programming

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

163,000 $

168,500 S

67,545

44,385 $

3,420 $

177,313 $

49,560 S

550,000 $ 1,186,525

74,400 $

74,400 S

z-ALCP=Arterial Life Cycle Program

$ 1,185,000

CloseOut
Amount

Agency Total Project
Closeout Request FY2016 Federal (work phase)
Fund Type €Advance Request Cost

CMAQ D $ 153,709 $

163,000 Amend: Add new Bicycle and 163,000 $
Pedestrian project.
Application ID: TMP-18-BPB-
004

Amend: Add new Bicycle and
Pedestrian project.
Application ID: TMP-18-BPB-
002

Initially-submitted segments
actually totaled 3.59 miles,
which was rounded up to 4.
The segments deleted by the
project team are Dove Valley
Road, 171st - 163rd Ave for
1mile, and 163rd Ave, from
Dove Valley Rd, extending .1
mile. New total length is

168,500 CMAQ D S 158,896 S 168,500 S =

CMAQ $ 49,991 $ 1,238,013 $

778,680 Modify project naming CMAQ S 147,964 $ 935,587

CMAQ $ 46,891 $

we

60,000 Estimated date of completion
includes software purchased

and deployment.

109,725

CMAQ $

v

413,063 Agency, Requests $145,476

of funding in closeout.

145476 $ 404,270

CMAQ $ 46,735 S

n

49,560 Amend: Design engineering
cost estimate increased.
Increase federal funding by
$46,735 and local by $2,825
on design work phase,
decrease funding on
construction work phase.
Total Design is $183,470
federal, $11,90 local. Design
authorized late in FFY2015.

49,560

Amend: Defer project from CMAQ S 482,368 S 1,186,525 $
2015 to 2016. Project did not

authorize in 2015. Project

received closeout funding in

2015. Reduce federal funding

0 HSIP-AZ

850,000 z-5-Year $ 350,000 $ 1,125,600 $

850,000 Project was in the FY2011- HSIP-AZ z-5-Year $ 270,560 $ 1,200,000 $ -
2015 TIP, did not authorize

until FY2014, add to the TIP

to reflect actual

authorization.

z-New= New project request

1/25/2016

Recommend Closeout Notes

Agency can kick off design in
FY2016 and requests closeout
funds.

Agency can kick off design in
FY2016 and requests closeout
funds.

Based on attached sealed cost
estimate, MCDOT requests an
additional $49,991 in federal
funds, as reflected on this line.
Amend project description.

Based on attached 95% plans
cost estimate, MCDOT requests
an additional $147,964 of federal
funds.

Updated cost estimate increased
by $49,725. Agency requesting
$46,891 of federal funds.

Agency requests Design funds for
FY2016.

Agency requests $46,735
additional federal funding due to
engineering cost increase.

Agency requests FY2016
Closeout funding of $482,368.

Not in current TIP, ADOT
awarded project. ADOT Safety
has concurred that they will look
at funding needs for Design in
FY2016.

ADOT Safety has concurred that
they will look at funding needs
for Design in FY2016.



Listing of all Closeout Requests Received

Lanes

Befor Lanes ALI/F AQ

In

TRA
cs/

MAG Apportion

Closeout

Agency
Request

FY2016 Federal (work phase)

Total Project

CloseOut
Amount

1/25/2016

Work Year TIP ID
2021  New

Miles
2.24

Location

Chandler Heights Road from Design road
McQueen Road to 1,200 ft  improvements
east of Gilbert Road

Chandler

Chandler 2020 Ocotillo Road from the Design road 1.35

Consolidated Canal to 148th improvements
Street

Chandler 2017 Kyrene Road from Chandler

Blvd to north city Limits

Design bike lanes along 1.3
both sides of roadway

by narrowing the

median

Chandler 2017 McClintock Dr from
Chandler Blvd to north city

limits

new Design bike lanes along 1.55
both sides of roadway
by narrowing the

median

2016  MES16- Consolidated Canal: Adobe

441 to Lindsay

Mesa Install lighting on shared 2.6

use path

ADOT 2016 DOT16- MAG regionwide Design/Construct FMS 0

463 Rehabilitation

e After

2/3

2/3

4
with
raise

medi
an

with
raise

medi
an

ed Id Area

0 Marico
pa

0 Marico
pa

0 Marico
pa

0 Marico
pa

----- Marico

pa

----- Marico

pa

ALCP

Program Gran

Mode Funding ment Year Federal
Street STP 0 S - S

Regional Local
601,000 $ 1,154,000 $ 1,755,000

Street STP 0 364,000 $ 506,000 $ 870,000

Bike/Ped CMAQ 2019 S - S - s 179,000 $ 179,000 Amend: Add new Bike/Ped

Design.

Bike/Ped 2019 S - S - $ 237500 $ 237,500 Amend: Add new Bike/Ped

Design.

CMAQ

Bike/Ped Local 2016 S - S - $ 1,150,000 $ 1,150,000 Admin: updated costs,

decrease total cost by
242,503, to 907,497.

Freeway CMAQ 2016 $ 1,244,760 $ - S 75,240 $ 1,320,000

Fund Type €Advance Request

0 STP-MAG

0 STP-MAG

CMAQ

CMAQ

TAP-MAG

CMAQ

z-ALCP

z-ALCP

z-New

z-New

z-New

z-RF HP

$

$

$

$

$

$

Cost

1,088,200 $ 1,755,000 $

477,150 $ 870,000 $

168,700 $ -8

223,900 $ = 8

859,399 $ 907,497 $

518,650 $ 1,870,000 $

Recommend Closeout Notes

Project in Chandler CIP; Design
FY16/17 $1.755k; R/W FY17/18
$2.36k; Constr FY18/9 $13.76k.
ALCP, all STP-MAG funds :Design
2023 $0.601; ROW 2023 $2.005;
Constr 2026 $3.093. This
request is to advance ALCP funds
and add federal funds to the
design

Project in Chandler CIP; Design
FY16/17 $870k; R/W FY17/18
$710k; Constr FY18/9 $6.820k.
ALCP, all RARF funds :Design
2022 $0.364; ROW 2025 $0.511;
Constr 2026 $2.303. This
request is to advance ALCP funds
and add federal funds to the
design

This project is a new project in
the City CIP as requested by the
City Council. This project is
expected to be approved in the
FY 2016/2017 CIP budget. The
design will be programmed in FY
2107 at $179k; no r/w is
required; construction starting in
FY 2018 at $1,393k.

This project is a new project in
the City CIP as requested by the
City Council. This project is
expected to be approved in the
FY 2016/2017 CIP budget. The
design will be programmed in FY
2107 at $237.5k; no r/w is
required; construction starting in
FY 2018 at $1,846k.

Agency requests new procure
and install project. Has been
environmentally cleared from
completed path/sidewalk
construction.

This is a construction project to
replace Passive Acoustic
Detector (PAD) with Loop
Detectors. The design funding
was from FY15. The 100%
estimate for construction is
$1.87M.

$ 9,089,848 $ 965,000 $ 8,185,361 $ 18,240,209

$

9,990,610 $ 18,612,462

# of Advancement 4
Requests

# of Increase Requests 9

Agency Request Codes: A=Advancement D=Design I=Increase in current year

#of
Design

RF HP= Regional Freeway-Highway System

16 Sorted by Request type, Agency, TIP ID.

z-5-Year= ADOT Statewide programming z-ALCP=Arterial Life Cycle Program z-New= New project request



Summary of Requests with Proposed Funding Updates 1/25/2016

FFY 2016 FHWA SUB-ALLOCATED MAG FUNDS: Estimated 1/22/2016
YOE, U. S. S, amounts have been rounded.
MAG Sub-allocated Federal FY Apportionments™ $ 116,143,849
MAG Sub-allocated FFY Obligation Authority Amount /2 $ 110,220,513
General Rate of Obligation Authority /1 94.90%)

FFY 2016 ESTIMATED: SUB-ALLOCATED MAG FHWA FUNDS BY PROGRAM, updated December Ledger

OA Applied rate:

Estimated Full Year Funding /1 $ 45,728,166 S 662,671 S 1,806,553 S 3,787,870 S 1,250,000 S 3,620,551 $ 48,816,329 S 476,096 S 4,072,278 $ 110,220,513
Loans and Repayments in /7,9 - - - - - 730,000 $ 3,380,801 - - 4,110,801
Loans and Repayments out /8, 10 (375,570) - - - - (1,200,000) - - (1,575,570)
MAG DEBT SERVICE /13 - - - - - - (12,586,400) - - (12,586,400),
Total Available with OA applied $ 45,352,596 S 662,671 $ 1,806,553 S 3,787,871 $ 1,250,000 S 3,150,551 $ 39,610,730 S 476,096 $ 4,072,278 $ 100,169,345
Plus Final Vouchers and Awards Expected S 4,000,000 S - S 262,651 S - S - S - S 737,349 S - S - S 5,000,000
Less TIP Expected Project Authorizations (Subject to change based on
schedule) S 47,188,509 S 501,232 S 1,766,309 S 3,787,871 S 1,250,000 S 512,000 $ 29,048,450 S - S 3,735,845 $ 87,790,216
Ending Balance (Total Avail. minus Prjt Authorizations) $ 2,164,087 S 161,439 S 302,895 S -8 - $ 2638551 $ 11,299,629 S 476,096 $ 336,433 $ 17,379,129

)]

8 Closeout Proposed Advancements, Increases, & Design Requests S (4,235079) S (1,568,714) S - S - S - S (230,258) $ - S - S - S (6,034,051)

c

O [Fy2016 Repayments from FY2013 Closeout loans (ALCP to CMAQ) S 1,492,865 S (1,492,865)

et

Q

QO [Option One: Ending Balance (Total Avail. minus Prjt Authorizations) $ (578,127) S (1,407,275) S 302,895 $ - S - S 2408293 S 9806764 S 476,096 S 336433 $ 11,345,078

* Obligation Authority (OA) not applied; flat distribution.
~ STP will increase based on FAST ACT actuals, not yet released by FHWA/ADOT
1 Apportionments have updated FAST ACT OA applied to certain programs. Unified Planning Work Program, Loans, Repayments, Transfers, Debt Service do not have OA reduction applied. OA to apportionments for FFY 16
has been rounded.
2 Program Obligation Authority Share after 100% programs take down. All OA expires at end of the year. Loaned OA is retained for return year.
5 Amounts are still estimated contingent on final federal action and ADOT distribution methodology.
7 Loans In represent funds received by the region from another entity which must be repaid.
8 Loans Out represent funds being loaned to another entity and which will be repaid to the region based upon a scheduled agreed to.
9 Repayments In represent loan funds being repaid to the region by another entity.
10 Repayments Out represent funds which are being repaid to another entity.
13 Grant Anticipation Notes (GAN) Debt Service includes principal and interest. FFY2016 is final GANs payment.

Ending Balance (Total Avail. minus Prjt Authorizations) $ 2,164,087 S 161,439 S 302,895 S -8 - $ 2638551 $ 11,299,629 S 476,096 $ 336,433 $ 17,379,129
Closeout Proposed Advancements, Increases, & Design Requests S  (4,235079) $ (1,568,714) S - S - S - S (230,258) $ - S - S - S (6,034,051)
FY2016 Repayments from FY2013 Closeout loans S 1,492,865 S (1,492,865)

g FY2017 Repayments from FY2013 Closeout loans (Advance) S 388,265 S (388,265)

= [|FY2018 Repayments from FY2013 Closeout loans (Advance) S 2,018,870 S (2,018,870)

€ |Estimated balance to Address with Option Two, Extend design by

.Q program. S 1,829,008 S (1,407,275) S 302,895 S - S - S 2,408,293 S 7,399,629 S 476,096 S 336,433 $ 11,345,078

-

o Total OA available to be addressed

O [Total OA available for Design Feb 11 Deadline (non ALCP): $ 1,537,156 by ALCP Program: S 9,807,921

Closeout_FFY2016_1.24.2016b_FHWA FY2016_Estimate TRC jan



Summary by Request Type TRC Pivot 1/25/2016

FY2016 Advancements, Increases, & Design: Requests for Non Lifecycle & Non 5-year Program Projects

Sum of FY2016 Federal Request Column Labels

Row Labels CMAQ CMAQ-2.5 STP-MAG Grand Total
Avondale $ 194,899 $ 194,899
ITS $ 194,899 $ 194,899
Dysart Rd: Rancho Santa Fe to Indian School Rd S 194,899 S 194,899
Buckeye $ 285,559 $ 285,559
Bike/Ped $ 285,559 $ 285,559
Rainbow Rd: Durango St to Lower Buckeye Rd; Lower Buckeye Rd: Rainbow Rd to Watson Rd; Watson Rd to Durango St $ 285,559 $ 285,559
Chandler $ 73,000 $ 73,000
Bike/Ped $ 73,000 $ 73,000
Chandler Boulevard: I-10 to 54th Street S 73,000 S 73,000
El Mirage $ 56,109 $ 56,109
ITS $ 56,109 $ 56,109
El Mirage Rd: 1300 ft N of Northern Ave to Grand Ave frontage road, Thunderbird Rd: 127th Ave to El Frio St, Peoria Avi $ 56,109 $ 56,109
Glendale $ 674,327 $ 674,327
Bike/Ped $ 322,506 $ 322,506
67th Avenue, Glendale Avenue to Orangewood Ave and Orangewood Avenue, 67th Avenue to US 60 (Grand Ave) S 183,885 S 183,885
Camelback Road, 79th Avenue to 83rd Avenue S 83,927 S 83,927
Paradise Lane, 55th Avenue to 59th Avenue S 54,694 S 54,694
ITS $ 351,821 $ 351,821
67th Avenue between Glendale Ave and Cholla Street, near the intersection of 83rd Ave/Maryland S 66,980 S 66,980
Camelback Rd: 51st Ave to 91st Ave S 166,966 $ 166,966
Glendale (Citywide) $ 117,875 $ 117,875

MAG $ - $ B

Air Quality $ - $ -

Regionwide S - S -
Maricopa County $ 343,431 $ 343,431
Air Quality $ 195,467 $ 195,467
Rockaway Hills Drive, beginning of Maintenance to End of Maintenance S 145,476 S 145,476
White Wing Road, from 171st Avenue to 163rd Avenue; Montgomery Road, from 171st Avenue to 163rd Avenue; 167tt $ 49,991 S 49,991
ITS $ 147,964 $ 147,964
Riggs Rd, Sun Lakes Blvd to Arizona Ave and Alma School Rd, Chandler Heights Blvd to Riggs Rd. S 147,964 S 147,964
Mesa $ 46,891 $ 46,891
ITS $ 46,891 $ 46,891
Citywide S 46,891 S 46,891
Paradise Valley $ 245,180 $ 245,180
Bike/Ped $ 245,180 $ 245,180
Lincoln Drive: 660 feet west of Scottsdale Road to 32nd Street S 245,180 S 245,180
Peoria $ 113,632 $ 113,632
Bike/Ped $ 113,632 $ 113,632
83rd Avenue: Happy Valley Road to Jomax Road S 113,632 S 113,632
Pinal County $ 169,325 $1,568,714 $ 230,258 $ 1,968,297
Air Quality $ 169,325 $ 1,568,714 $ 1,738,039
Barnes Rd, Fuqua Rd to Stanfield Rd S 122,590 $ 122,590
Barnes Rd: White & Parker Rd to Fuqua Rd; Fuqua Rd: Barnes Rd to Lealand Rd $ 1,568,714 $ 1,568,714
Midway Rd from Gila Bend Highway to Casa Grande City limits. S 46,735 S 46,735
Street $230,258 $ 230,258
Germann Road: Meridian Road to Ironwood Drive $ 230,258 $ 230,258
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community $ 284,382 $ 284,382
Air Quality $ 122,590 $ 122,590
McDonald Drive Subdivision (bounded by May St, McDonald Rd, Dobson Rd and Montebello Av) and Palm In, Harris Dr- $ 122,590 $ 122,590
Bike/Ped $ 161,792 $ 161,792
Longmore Road, Osborn Rd to McDowell Rd S 161,792 S 161,792
Scottsdale $ 811,923 $ 811,923
Bike/Ped $ 443,210 $ 443,210
McDowell Road: Pima Road to 64th Street S 443,210 S 443,210
ITS $ 368,713 $ 368,713
Thomas Rd: 60th Street to Pima Road S 368,713 S 368,713
Surprise $ 141,450 $ 141,450
ITS $ 141,450 $ 141,450
Surprise (Citywide) $ 141,450 $ 141,450
Tempe $ 794,973 $ 794,973
Bike/Ped $ 794,973 $ 794,973
Divot Drive: Kyrene Road to Highline Canal (Western Canal) S 153,709 $ 153,709
Rio Salado South Bank under the McClintock Drive Bridge S 158,896 S 158,896
Various locations in Tempe S 482,368 S 482,368
Grand Total $ 4,235,079 $1,568,714 $ 230,258 $ 6,034,051

Page 1 of 3



Summary by Request Type

TRC Pivot

FY2016 Advancements & Increases: Requests for Non Lifecycle & Non 5-year Program Projects

Sum of FY2016 Federal Request
Row Labels
Avondale
ITS
Dysart Rd: Rancho Santa Fe to Indian School Rd
Glendale
ITS

67th Avenue between Glendale Ave and Cholla Street, near the intersection of 83rd Ave/Maryland

MAG
Air Quality
Regionwide
Maricopa County
Air Quality
Rockaway Hills Drive, beginning of Maintenance to End of Maintenance

White Wing Road, from 171st Avenue to 163rd Avenue; Montgomery Road, from 171st Avenue to 163rd Avenue; 167tt

ITS

Riggs Rd, Sun Lakes Blvd to Arizona Ave and Alma School Rd, Chandler Heights Blvd to Riggs Rd.

Mesa
ITS
Citywide
Pinal County
Air Quality
Barnes Rd: White & Parker Rd to Fuqua Rd; Fuqua Rd: Barnes Rd to Lealand Rd
Midway Rd from Gila Bend Highway to Casa Grande City limits.
Street
Germann Road: Meridian Road to Ironwood Drive
Scottsdale
ITS
Thomas Rd: 60th Street to Pima Road
Surprise
ITS
Surprise (Citywide)
Tempe
Bike/Ped
Various locations in Tempe
Grand Total

Page 2 of 3

Column Labels

CMAQ

R R Y R Y R R R Vo VR Vi Ve VA ¥ RV IV R " R 2 VRV

R3

194,899
194,899
194,899
66,980
66,980
66,980

343,431
195,467
145,476
49,991
147,964
147,964
46,891
46,891
46,891
46,735
46,735

46,735

368,713
368,713
368,713
141,450
141,450
141,450
482,368
482,368
482,368

CMAQ-2.5

$ 1,568,714
$ 1,568,714
$ 1,568,714

$ 230,258

$ 230,258
$ 230,258

STP-MAG  Grand Total

$ 194,899
194,899
194,899

66,980
66,980
66,980

$

$

$

$

$

S -

S -

S -

$ 343,431
$ 195,467
S 145,476
S 49,991
$ 147,964
S 147,964
$ 46,891
$ 46,891
S 46,891
$ 1,845,707
$ 1,615,449
$ 1,568,714
S 46,735
$ 230,258
$ 230,258
$ 368,713
$ 368,713
S 368,713
$ 141,450
$ 141,450
S 141,450
$ 482,368
$ 482,368
S 482,368

1,691,467 $1,568,714 $230,258 $ 3,490,439

1/25/2016



Summary by Request Type TRC Pivot

FY2016 Design: Requests for Non Lifecycle & Non 5-year Program Projects

Sum of FY2016 Federal Request
Row Labels

Buckeye

Bike/Ped

Rainbow Rd: Durango St to Lower Buckeye Rd; Lower Buckeye Rd: Rainbow Rd to Watson Rd; Watson Rd to Durango St.
Chandler
Bike/Ped
Chandler Boulevard: I-10 to 54th Street
El Mirage
ITS
El Mirage Rd: 1300 ft N of Northern Ave to Grand Ave frontage road, Thunderbird Rd: 127th Ave to El Frio St, Peoria Awv:
Glendale
Bike/Ped
67th Avenue, Glendale Avenue to Orangewood Ave and Orangewood Avenue, 67th Avenue to US 60 (Grand Ave)
Camelback Road, 79th Avenue to 83rd Avenue
Paradise Lane, 55th Avenue to 59th Avenue
ITS
Camelback Rd: 51st Ave to 91st Ave
Glendale (Citywide)
Paradise Valley
Bike/Ped
Lincoln Drive: 660 feet west of Scottsdale Road to 32nd Street
Peoria
Bike/Ped
83rd Avenue: Happy Valley Road to Jomax Road
Pinal County
Air Quality
Barnes Rd, Fuqua Rd to Stanfield Rd

Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community
Air Quality
McDonald Drive Subdivision (bounded by May St, McDonald Rd, Dobson Rd and Montebello Av) and Palm In, Harris Dr
Bike/Ped
Longmore Road, Osborn Rd to McDowell Rd
Scottsdale
Bike/Ped
McDowell Road: Pima Road to 64th Street
Tempe
Bike/Ped
Divot Drive: Kyrene Road to Highline Canal (Western Canal)
Rio Salado South Bank under the McClintock Drive Bridge
Grand Total

FY2016: Summary of Proposed Funding Requests

Sum of FY2016 Federal Request
Row Labels

A

D

|

Grand Total

A= Advance, I=Increase for current year, D=Design workphase, z-5-Year= ADOT Five Year Program, z-New= New project, z-RF
HP= Regional Freeway Highway Program (lifecycle).

Page 3 of 3

Column Labels

CMAQ
$ 285,559
$ 285,559

285,559
73,000
73,000
73,000
56,109
56,109
56,109

607,347

322,506

183,885
83,927
54,694

284,841

166,966

117,875

245,180

245,180

245,180

113,632

113,632

113,632

122,590

122,590

122,590

R VY R RV Vo I ¥ Ve ¥ ¥ R N Vo i Vo ¥ R ¥ R Vs RV R "R T R VAR V. A VR

$ 284,382
$ 122,590
S 122,590
$ 161,792
S 161,792
$ 443,210
$ 443,210
S 443,210
$ 312,605
$ 312,605
S 153,709
S 158,896
$ 2,543,613

Column Labels

CMAQ
$ 510,163
S 2,543,613
S 1,181,304
$ 4,235,079

Grand Total
$ 285,559
$ 285,559

285,559
73,000
73,000
73,000
56,109
56,109
56,109

607,347

322,506

183,885
83,927
54,694

284,841

166,966

117,875

245,180

245,180

245,180

113,632

113,632

113,632

122,590

122,590

122,590

R Y Y R R U Vo I ¥ V¥ VRV N Vo Vo VR ¥ R Vs RV R " R T R VAR V. A VR

284,382
122,590
122,590
161,792
161,792
443,210
443,210
443,210
312,605
312,605
153,709
158,896
2,543,613

R RV V¥ R Y RV VR IR VAR Ve VARV, §

CMAQ-2.5
$ 1,568,714

$ 1,568,714

STP-MAG Grand Total
$ 230,258 $ 2,309,135
$ 2,543,613
$ 1,181,304

$230,258 $ 6,034,051

1/25/2016



	Blank Page

